



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

IA No. 2 OF 2021

IN

WP NO: 24255 OF 2021

Between:

Panta Ramachandra Reddy, S/o. Maddileti Reddy, aged 71 years, R/o. H.No.2-17,0. C. Colony, Bujunuru Village, Gadivemula Mandal, Kurnool District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Represented by its Principal Secretary.
2. State of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Irrigation and Water Resources Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Represented by its Special Chief Secretary.
3. The Chief Engineer, Irrigation and Command Area Development - Department(Projects), Irrigation, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
4. The Superintending Engineer, Irrigation and Command Area Development - Department, H.N.S.S. Circle No.1, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
5. The Executive Engineer, Water Resources Department, K.C.Canal Division, Nandyal, Kurnool District.
6. The Deputy Executive Engineer, K.C.Canal(R) Sub- Division, Nandyal, Kurnool District.
7. The Assistant Executive Engineer, K.C. Canal, Section No-II, Velpanur, Kurnool District.
8. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Works and Accounts, Door No. 29.2.52, Manasa Complex, Ramamandiram Street, Venkateswara Rao Street, Governorpet, Vijayawada, Krishna District

Note:..C.T. is amended as per C.O.dt.24/02/2022 in IA.No.3/2021.

...Respondent(s)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to pay the bill amounts of Rs. 8,21,341/-, Rs. 8,31,486/-, Rs.8,33,082, Rs. 8,28,826/-, Rs. 8,32,757/-, Rs. 8,34,608/-, Rs. 8,28,802/-, Rs. 8,30,281/-, Rs. 8,31,828/-, Rs.8,24,507/-, Rs.8,30,482/-, Rs. 8,32,279/-, Rs. 8,31,245/-, Rs. 8,33,364/-, Rs. 8,47,287/-, under Neeru-Chettu Programme in pursuance of agreements with the 5th respondent dated 05.10.2018 vide 1729/2018-19; 1730/2018-19; 1731/2018-19; 1732/2018-19; 1733/2018-19; 1735/2018-19; 1736/2018-19; 1737/2018-19; 1738/2018-19; 1744/2018-19; 1745/2018-19, 1746/2018-19; 1747/2018-19; 1748/2018-19 and 1074/2018-19, Pending disposal of WP No. 24255 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri RAMESH BABU TALLURI Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 1& 8 and GP for Irrigation for Respondent Nos.2 to 7, The Court made the following

ORDER:

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Government Pleader for Irrigation appearing for respondent Nos.2 to 7.

In the circumstances, the respondents are directed to pay the approved and final bill amount due to the petitioner, within a period of six weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order."

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- M. SRINIVAS
ASSISATNT REGISTRAR

For

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Principal Secretary. Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, State of Andhra Pradesh, Guntur District.
2. The Special Chief Secretary, Department of Irrigation and Water Resources Secretariat, Velagapudi, State of Andhra Pradesh, Guntur District.
3. The Chief Engineer, Irrigation and Command Area Development - Department(Projects), Irrigation, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
4. The Superintending Engineer, Irrigation and Command Area Development - Department, H.N.S.S. Circle No.1, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
5. The Executive Engineer, Water Resources Department, K.C.Canal Division, Nandyal, Kurnool District.
6. The Deputy Executive Engineer, K.C.Canal(R) Sub- Division, Nandyal, Kurnool District.
7. The Assistant Executive Engineer, K.C. Canal, Section No-II, Velpanur, Kurnool District.
8. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Works and Accounts, Door No. 29.2.52, Manasa Complex, Ramamandiram Street, Venkateswara Rao Street Governorpet, Vijayawada, Krishna District.(1 to 8 By RPAD)
9. One CC to SRI. RAMESH BABU TALLURI Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
11. Two CCs to GP FOR IRRIGATION, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
12. **One spare copy**

pr

HIGH COURT

NVJ

DATED:24/02/2022

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SIX WEEKS FOR FILING COUNTER.

ORDER

**IA.NO.2 OF 2021
IN
WP.No.24255 of 2021**

DIRECTION

